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RLA/06/901 — CAR/SAM Seminar/Workshop on Doc 8126, Part | and the Procedures for Air
Navigation Services — Information Management (PANS-IM)
(Panama City, Panama, 11 to 14 March 2024)

Summary of Discussions

Date 11 to 14 March 2024
Location Panama City, Panama
Opening The Workshop was attended by 49 delegates from 25 States/Territories and 3
Ceremony International Organizations from the CAR/SAM Regions. The list of participants is

shown in Attachment A.
The photo of the event is presented in Attachment B.

1. References

1.1 Within the framework of the programme of activities of the SAM Regional Project
RLA/06/901, adopted at the 17" Coordination Committee Meeting (RCC/17) (Lima, Peru, 26 October
2023), an invitation was issued through State Letter Ref. E.OSG-NACC110440 dated 30 January 2024 to
the CAR/SAM Seminar/Workshop on Doc 8126, Part | and the PANS -IM, to take place from March 11 to
14, 2024 in Panama City, Panama.

2. Objectives

2.1 The main objective was to provide and share knowledge on the implementation of the
requirements of Part | of Doc 8126 (AIM personnel competency assessment) and the new PANS-IM
document, with the following specific objectives:

¢ Disseminate Doc 8126 — AIS Manual, in its new format.
¢ Disseminate good practices on implementing the competency assessment of AIS/AIM personnel.
¢ Disseminate the proposal for the new PANS-IM document.

3. Introduction

3.1 As part of the multiple activities for the transition to the AIM of the CAR and SAM Regions,
important activities have been identified that are shared in both regions, such as: promoting the
implementation of Phase 2 of the Transition Roadmap of the AIS to AlM, drive implementation of Digital
Data Sets (DDSs) and AIM enablers, to the System wide information management (SWIM), drive capacity
building for AIM staff performance in information and data management in a fully electronic environment,
in addition to disseminating the restructuring of the AIS documents to provide a framework for the AIM
and SWIM, as well as finally, disseminating the requirements of the new AIM documents.



3.2 Moreover, important continuous tasks have been defined, such as monitoring the
implementation process of the AIM documentation requirements in the States and working, jointly, with
safety aspects, to evaluate the impact on the regulation of the States, regarding the new AIM
documentation.

33 Currently, the States, through the different Working Groups in CAR and SAM, are
evaluating whether the competency evaluation processes of AIS/AIM personnel are aligned with the new
requirements proposed by the new version of Doc 8126 — Manual of the AIS Part I.

3.4 Likewise, the PANS-IM Document Proposal (Doc 10039 -Disclaimer ENG), will be
evaluated by the States, for its impact on the regulation and implementation processes.

4. Workshop Schedule and Activities
4.1 See the Appendix C.
4.2 The workshop webpage is located at:

icao.int/SAM/Pages/MeetingsDocumentation.aspx?m=2024-RLA06901-DOC8126yPANSIM#

5. Outcomes/Recommendations
5.1 The event provided capabilities to:

- Prepare State documentation, related to the Competencies of AIS/AIM personnel.

- Prepare procedures for the evaluation of new competencies of AIM personnel.

- Become aware of the Reference Framework of the new enablers, of the AIM Area, for SWIM.
- Plan the implementation of the procedures included in the new PANS-IM document

6. Accomplishments

6.1 Significant assistance and participation was achieved from States and International
Organizations, among which it was observed that the majority were AIM personnel in charge of decision-
making at a technical level. An inspector who works in a Civil Aviation Authority was also presented, as
personnel who carries out their work in the different departments of the Aeronautical Information
Service. Likewise, IT personnel attended to support the implementation of Phase 2 of the AIS Roadmap to
the AIM.

6.2 An outstanding aspect was that the exchange of good experiences and practices by
representatives of the Civil Aviation Authorities of the States and the aeronautical industry was
strengthened.

6.3 In general terms, the participation of the attendees was broad in all topics of the event,
as well as the invited speakers for the various topics of the programme, presented by: Argentina, Cuba,
Curacao, France (ENAC), Peru, United States (FAA and NGA), IFAIMA, among others in addition to the ICAO
Secretariat.


https://www.icao.int/SAM/Pages/MeetingsDocumentation.aspx?m=2024-RLA06901-DOC8126yPANSIM

6.4 It was possible to explain to the Meeting the importance of continuing to review the
following parts of Doc 8126 (II, lll, and VI) and its associated manuals, with the development of new
regional events at the request of the CAR and SAM States.

6.5 Moreover, the importance of participating in the PANS AIM Doc 10066 event on Digital
Data Sets (DDS) in Rio de Janeiro, Brazil, in April 2024 was emphasized,. An improvement in the
understanding of the process was also observed on the implementation of all phases of the transition to
AIM by the States, incorporating the new ICAO guides, such as the new Doc 8126, parts |, Il, Ill, and IV.

6.6 It was accepted by the States to adopt the elements of the new Part | of Manual 8126 for

an effective implementation of Doc 8126 and as a consequence the CARSAM ANP will be impacted by
these achievements.
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Nombre / Puesto

LIST OF PARTICIPANTS / LISTA DE PARTICIPANTES

Administration / Organization
Administracién / Organizacion

Telephone / E-mail
Teléfono / Correo-e

Antigua and Barbuda / Antigua y Barbuda

Natasha Mussington CAA E-mail natasha.mussington@ab.gov.ag
Coordinator of AIS (ag)
Bahamas
Kenya Knowles BANSA E-mail
AIS Officer kenya.knowles@bansabahamas.com
Rashad A. Penn BANSA E-mail
Deputy Director of AIS Rashad.penn@bansabahamas.com
Barbados
Denielle Callender CAA E-mail
Supervisor Aeronautical denielle.callender@barbados.gov.bb
Information Services
Donna Archer CAA E-mail donna.archer@barbados.gov.bb
Chief Aeronautical Information
Services Officer
Bolivia
Cinthia Gabriela Sanchez Salinas | DGAC E-mail csanchez@dgac.gob.bo
Inspector AIS
Brazil / Brasil
Douglas da Silva Pinto Alves DECEA E-mail douglasdspa@decea.mil.br
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Marcio Gomes de Lima DECEA E-mail marcio.gomes.lima@gmail.com

Asesor en la Seccién de
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Meteorological
Supervisor
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CAA

E-mail
genista.parchman@caymanairports.com



Name / Position
Nombre / Puesto

Administration / Organization
Administracién / Organizacion
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Chile
Pablo Alejandro Pérez | DGAC E-mail pperezf@dgac.gob.cl
Fernandez
Analista AIS

Costa Rica

Gerardo Agiiero Agiiero DGAC E-mail gaguero@dgac.go.cr
Jefe de AIM
Bernardita Mora Segura DGAC E-mail bmora@dgac.go.cr
Inspectora ANS-AIM

Cuba
Maidy Plana Roque Empresa Cubana de Navegacion | E-mail

Especialista Principal AIM

Aérea (ECNA)

maidy.plana@aeronav.avianet.cu

Maytte Macifieira Padron
Especialista AIM

Instituto de Aeronautica Civil de
Cuba (IACC)

E-mail
maytte.macineira@iacc.avianet.cu

Curagao / Curazao

Curtley Cijntje DC-ANSP N.V. E-mail cai.cijntje@dc-ansp.org
AIS Officer
Natasha Leonora-Belefanti DC-ANSP N.V. E-mail

ICAO NACC WG AIM TF
Rapporteur / Manager AIS/ARO

nleonora-belefanti@icaonacc.org

Dominican Republic / Republica Dominicana

Juan Miguel Diaz Roman DGAC E-mail juan.diaz@yahoo.com
Head of Aeronautical

Publications Division.

Altagracia M. Saint-Hilaire | DGAC E-mail

Hidalgo
Supervisora en
Aeronauticas (AIM)

Publicaciones

altagraciasaint-hilaire@hotmail.com

ECCA
Luana Isaac E-mail lisaac@eccaa.aero
AIM Inspector
Ecuador
Alexander Guncay Direccion General de Aviacién E-mail

Especialista AIS

| Civil

i aguncay@gmail.com
i alexander.guncay@aviacioncivil.gob.ec



Name / Position
Nombre / Puesto

Administration / Organization
Administracién / Organizacion

Telephone / E-mail
Teléfono / Correo-e

Eduardo Leiva
Inspector ANS AIS/MAP

Direccion General de Aviacion
Civil

E-mail

eduardo.leiva@aviacioncivil.gob.ec
eduleil968@hotmail.com

El Salvador / Autoridad de Aviacién Civil

José César Balmaceda Contreras | AAC E-mail jbalmaceda@aac.gob.sv
Inspector SNA AIS

Francia
Stephane Dubet CAA E-mail stephane.dubet@aviation-
Head of International civile.gouv.fr
Coordination and Programs -
DGAC/DSNA

Grenada
Sheldon Thomas E-mail sheldon.thomas@gaa.gd
Aeronautical Information
Services Officer

Guatemala

Silvia Jeaneth Herrera Melendez | DGAC E-mail jefaturaais@gmail.com
Jefe AIM

Guyana
Brian Jeffrey CAA E-mail bjeffrey@gcaa-gy.org
Supervisor AlS

Honduras

Miguel Ricardo Mejia AHAC E-mail mmejia@ahac.gob.hn
Inspector ANS

Jamaica
Craigmore Smith JCAA E-mail craigmore.smith@jcaa.gov.jm
AIM Database Specialist
Kevin Miller JCAA E-mail  kevin.miller@jcaa.gov.jm
Manager, Aerodrome| Air Traffic
Services Reporting Office
Sharon Edwards Francis JCAA E-mail
Manager, Aeronautical sharon.edwardsfrancis@jcaa.gov.jm
Information Management
Merline Richards JCAA E-mail merline.richards@jcaa.gov.jm

AIM Notice to Airmen Specialist

Panama / Panama



Name / Position
Nombre / Puesto

Administration / Organization
Administracién / Organizacion

Telephone / E-mail
Teléfono / Correo-e

Dalys Rodriguez Valdes
Jefe de la Oficina NOTAM

Autoridad Aeronautica Civil

E-mail
dalys.rodriguez@aeronautica.gob.pa

Gregorio R. Mesquita
Jefe de cartas aeronduticas

Autoridad Aerondutica Civil

E-mail
gregorio.mesquita@aeronautica.gob.pa

Iris Gonzalez
Jefa del Departamento
Informacion Aeronautica

de

Autoridad Aerondutica Civil

E-mail
iris.gonzalez@aeronautica.gob.pa

Ivette M. Iturrado
Jefa Vigilancia de Seguridad
Operacional-ANS

Autoridad Aeronautica Civil

E-mail
ivette.iturrado@aeronautica.gob.pa

Leslie Guerra
Jefa de
Aeronautica

Publicaciones

Autoridad Aerondutica Civil

E-mail
leslie.guerra@aeronautica.gob.pa

William Santamaria
Inspector ANS AIS

Autoridad Aerondutica Civil

E-mail
william.santamaria@aeronautica.gob.pa

Peru / Peru

Mirtha Angeles Reque CORPAC E-mail mangeles@corpac.gob.pe
Coordinador de Area de
Informacion Aeronautica
Angel Carrera CORPAC E-mail N/A
Sara Siles La Rosa DGAC E-mail ssiles@mtc.gob.pe
Inspector de navegacién aérea -
AIM

Trinidad and Tobago / Trinidad y Tobago
Steve Ramgoolam CAA E-mail sramgoolam@caa.gov.tt
AIM Officer Technical
Development and Training

Uruguay

Mario Davila DINACIA E-mail mdavila@dinacia.gub.uy

Jefe Departamento de Servicios
Aeronduticos (DSA) - Inspector
Navegacion Aérea AIS/MAP

United States / Estados Unidos

Keith Dutch FAA E-mail keith.dutch@faa.gov
Air Traffic Control Specialist
Kristin Cropf FAA E-mail kristin.m.cropf@faa.gov

FAA SWIM Program Manager




Name / Position
Nombre / Puesto

Administration / Organization
Administracién / Organizacion

Telephone / E-mail
Teléfono / Correo-e

Jodi Brainard NGA E-mail jodi.a.brainard@nga.mil
NGA - Aeronautical
Representative
Alexis Lehr-Kwarta NGA E-mail alexis.c.lehrkwarta@nga.mil
Aeronautical Source Collection
Lead

Venezuela
Marisol Margarita Gudifio INAC E-mail
Inspectora ANS/AIS - mgudino0603@gmail.com;
Coordinadora del Area de m.gudino@inac.gob.ve
Inspeccion de Navegacion Aerea

COCESNA
Jose Alberto Morales Aguilar COCESNA E-mail alberto.morales@cocesna.org
Especialista Publicaciones

IFAIMA

Luis Fernando Cruz Alburqueque | IFAIMA E-mail Luiscruza@ifaima.org
IFAIMA vice president

ICAO / OACI
Jorge Armoa Oficina Regional para | E-mail jarmoa@icao.int
Especialista Regional en Gestion | Sudamérica
de Informacién Aerondutica
(AIM) y Meterologia
Roberto Sosa Oficina Regional para i E-mail rsosa@icao.int
Especilista Regional en Gestién | Sudamérica
de Transito Aéreo (ATM) vy
Busqueda y Salvamento (SAR)
Raul Martinez Oficina Regional para | E-mail rmartinez@icao.int

Especialista Regional en Gestion
de Informacidon Aerondutica
(AlM)

Norteamérica, Centroamérica y
Caribe
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ATTACHMENT C

RLA/06/901 — CAR/SAM Seminar/Workshop on Doc 8126, Part | and the PANS-IM
(Panama City, Panama, 11-14 March 2024)

PROVISIONAL PROGRAMME

Hour Monday Hour Tuesday Wednesday Thursday
11 March 2024 12 March 2024 13 March 2024 14 March 2024
0800 Registration Agenda Item 4. Doc 8126 - Part I: Agenda ltem 8'.D°F PANS-IM:
0830 Scope of application of the
Competence of AIS/AIM
Agenda Item 6. Doc PANS-IM: document:
0830 . 0830 Personnel: . .
0900 Opening 0930 | a) Description Document creation process: a) Impact on the regulation of
b) Competency assessment a) Objectives of the document the AIS/AIM
0900 Agenqa It.em 1. Workshop 0 Comgetencz compliance Target Audience b) Impact on the
0930 Objectives / General . implementation of the
Introduction monitoring AIM/SWIM
0930 0930
0950 Coffee Break 0950 Coffee Break Coffee Break Coffee Break
Agenda Item 2. Doc 8126 - Agenda Item 4. Doc 8126 - Part I:
0950 AIS Manual - Restructuring 0950 Competence of AIS/AIM Agenda Item 7. Doc PANS-IM: Agenda Item 9. Doc PANS-IM:
Process: Personnel: Structure and content of the Future development of the
1210 — 1210 . . .
Objectives of the new State experience in assessing the document document
structure of the document competence of AIS/AIM personnel
1210 1210
1310 Lunch Break 1310 Lunch Break Lunch Break Lunch Break
Agenda Item 3. Doc 8126 - Agenda Item 5. Doc 8126 - Part |: Agenda Item 7. Doc PANS-IM: .
1310 Part I Contents of the 1310 Staff Competency: Structure and content of the Agenda Item 10. Questions and
1530 ) 1530 AIS/AIM Staff Competency Answers / Survey / Closing

Document in Part | document

Assessment Workshop

— END —






